the management‟s approval. It is the Group‟s policies that only currency flows based on an underlying
commercial transaction that with great certainty will be realised may be hedged.

Other than the foreign exchange risk exposure arising from the operating activities, the Group also has
foreign exchange risk arising from the purchases of machineries and equipment predominantly
denominated in United States Dollar as well as currency translation risk arising from its investments in
foreign subsidiary company in Indonesia that are predominantly in Indonesia Rupiah. The machineries and
equipment are non-monetary items which are not expected to result in any foreign currency gain or loss
arising from the translations as at the balance sheet date, while the Group‟s exposure in the net investment
is not hedged as the investment is considered to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% change in the United States Dollar (USD) and
Indonesia Rupiah exchange (RP) rates against Singapore dollar with all other variables, in particular
interest rates and market prices, remain constant.

 2007  2006
 Profit after tax  Equity  Profit after tax  Equity
 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

USD – (strengthen 5%) 211  211  –   –
USD – (weaken 5%) (211)  (211)  –   –
RP – (strengthen 5%) (12)  118  –   –
RP – (weaken 5%) 12  (118)  –   –

78 | HLH GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2007 / Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2007

Notes to the Financial Statements
   – 31 December 2007

HLH Group Limited and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2007

-  57  -

35. Financial risk management objectives and policies  (cont'd)

Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group‟s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).